

17-1821

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 15-4082
Hon. Coral W. Pietsch

CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF BY THE AMERICAN LEGION

(In Support of Claimant-Appellant and Reversal)

The American Legion

By its Attorneys,

/s/ Glenn R. Bergmann

/s/ James D. Ridgway

Glenn R. Bergmann

James D. Ridgway

Bergmann & Moore LLC

7920 Norfolk Avenue, Suite 700

Bethesda, MD 20814

Tel: (301) 290-3138

Fax: (301) 986-0845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Alfred Procopio, Jr.,
Claimant-Appellant

v.

No. 17-1821

Robert Wilkie,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Supreme Court precedent establishes that the specific rule of <i>Gardner</i> trumps the general presumption of <i>Chevron</i> because the history of the <i>Gardner</i> rule and the structure of Title 38 demonstrate that Congress acts explicitly when it intends to delegate authority to determine the scope of a substantive veterans benefit.	3
A. <i>Supreme Court precedent establishes that the general presumption of delegation of interpretive authority under Chevron applies only when there is no contrary understanding of Congress’s intent.</i>	3
B. <i>The structure of explicit delegations of authority in Title 38 shows that Congress intended for courts to defer to the Secretary’s interpretation of the statute only in specific instances.</i>	6
C. <i>The Supreme Court’s case law is consistent with its general approach to determining Congress’s interpretative intent and the structure of Title 38.</i>	10
D. <i>The past applications of Gardner are consistent with this understanding of its role as a canon of interpretation.</i>	12
1. <u>Veteran-friendly interpretation of substantive statutes means in part that the sovereign immunity canon does not apply to veterans benefits.</u>	12

2.	<u>The Veteran-friendly interpretation of procedural rules means that the Secretary is restricted to selecting a reasonable interpretation that is also veteran friendly when such an approach is possible.</u>	15
E.	<i>Based upon this understanding of Chevron and Gardner, the court should adopt an explicit, multi-step approach to issues interpreting veterans benefits authorities.</i>	18
F.	<i>The Secretary’s proposed approach to the canon of veteran-friendly interpretation ignores the Supreme Court’s description of the canon and renders it virtually toothless.</i>	20
II.	“Blue Water” Navy veterans of Vietnam should receive benefits under 38 U.S.C. § 1116 based upon both interpretative principles and a recognition of how the <i>Gardner</i> canon mitigates the friction between science and the burden of proof in veterans claims.	21
A.	<i>Applying Gardner to the phrase “served in the Republic of Vietnam” in 38 U.S.C. § 1116 leads to the conclusion that the term includes service in offshore waters within the legally recognized territorial limits of the Republic of Vietnam.</i>	21
B.	<i>The application of Gardner to substantive veterans benefits statutes plays an important role in mitigating the null hypothesis of science.</i>	22
1.	<u>The null hypothesis in science often creates a gap in which veterans go uncompensated for decades, while evidence is developed to prove an association between their conditions and harmful exposures in service.</u>	23
2.	<u>The rule of <i>Gardner</i> is also appropriate because it helps address the problem of friction between the scientific framework for reaching conclusions and the legal framework for compensating veterans.</u>	26
	Certificate of Service	30
	Certificate of Compliance	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 439 (1995) (en banc).....	13
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	3
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 388 (2005).....	19
<i>Canuto v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 955 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4

<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941).....	9
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 257 (2006).....	19
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Hamden v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	5
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14-15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	11
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcelino v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 155 (2018).....	19
<i>Martin v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 451 (2014).....	16
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 809 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	15-16
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>O’Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 504 (1951).....	9
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	14

<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17-18
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	13
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 21 (2007)	13
<i>Trafter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 267 (2013)	16
<i>Tropf v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 317 (2006)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	3
<i>Viegas v. Shinseki</i> , 705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Wanner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Wingard v. McDonald</i> , 779 F.3d 1354 (2015).....	19

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 501..... 6, 15, 19

38 U.S.C. § 1103 6

38 U.S.C. §§ 1113 6

38 U.S.C. § 1116 6, 21

38 U.S.C. § 1117 6

38 U.S.C. § 1151 10, 13, 16

38 U.S.C. § 1155 6-7

38 U.S.C. § 1160 9

38 U.S.C. § 1162 9, 13

38 U.S.C. § 5110 25

38 U.S.C. § 7252 6, 8

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.358 (1993) 11

Diseases Associated with Exposure to Contaminants in the Water Supply
at Camp Lejeune, 82 Fed. Reg. 4,173 (Jan. 13, 2017) 24

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 87-2042 (1962) 18

Other Authority

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 VA. L. REV. 187 (2006)	4
GERALD NICOSIA, HOME TO WAR: A HISTORY OF THE VIETNAM VETERANS' MOVEMENT (2001)	24
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMIES, GULF WAR AND HEALTH, TREATMENT FOR CHRONIC MULTISYMP TOM ILLNESS (2010).....	25-26
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans' Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 VETERANS L. REV. 135 (2011).....	7
Nikki Wentling, <i>Wilkie Opposes Bill that Would Extend Agent Orange Benefits to "Blue Water" Veterans</i> , Stars & Stripes (Sept. 11, 2018).....	22
WILBER J. SCOTT, VIETNAM VETERANS SINCE THE WAR: THE POLITICS OF PTSD, AGENT ORANGE, AND THE NATIONAL MEMORIAL (2 ^d ed. 2004).....	23-24
